The Group has applied this change in accounting policy prospectively to all
acquisitions completed on or after 1 January 2006 in accordance with the
transitional provision of FRS 121. This change in accounting policy has no
material impact on the Group’s consolidated financial statements.

  Translation using spot rate

Previously, the Group translated foreign currency transactions and monetary
items at contracted rates if those amount are hedged by forward foreign
exchange contracts. FRS 121 only allows exchange rates at date of transactions
to be used in translating foreign currency transactions and exchange rates at
balance sheet date for translation of monetary items.

TELEKOM MALAYSIA BERHAD (128740-P)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

PART A : EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARD 134

 22

14.  Changes in Accounting Policies (continued)

This change in accounting policy has been applied retrospectively. The effects
of the change in accounting policy are illustrated below:

As previously
reported

(RM million)

Effect of change
in policy

(RM million)
As restated

(RM million)

For the financial year ended 31 December 2005

Other Operating Costs (8,329.6) (63.9) (8,393.5)

Profit Before Taxation   1,584.3 (63.9)   1,520.4

Profit For The Year   919.4 (63.9)   855.5

Profit Attributable To
Equity Holders Of
The Company

   875.2

(63.9)

   811.3

Earnings Per Share
(sen)

- basic

- diluted

25.8

25.7

(1.9)

(1.8)

23.9

23.9

Retained Profits

- at 1 January 2005   12,480.7 (332.8)   12,147.9

- at 31 December 2005   12,339.6 (396.7)   11,942.9

Long Term
Borrowings

- at 31 December 2005   10,405.0   396.7   10,801.7

 Net Assets Per Share
Attributable To
Ordinary Equity
Holders Of The
Company

   571.5

   (11.6)

   559.9

TELEKOM MALAYSIA BERHAD (128740-P)

(Incorporated in Malaysia)

PART A : EXPLANATORY NOTES PURSUANT TO FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARD 134

 23

14.  Changes in Accounting Policies (continued)

(vi) FRS 127 “Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements”

The adoption of FRS 127 has resulted in a change in accounting policy on
recognition of subsidiaries by the inclusion of existence and effect of potential